PAPER3174
Chemo- and Regiospecific Modification of D,L-Tryptophan by Reaction with
a,b-Acetylenic g-Hydroxy Nitriles
Chemo- and Regiospecific Modification of D,L-TryptophanBoris A. Trofimov,* Anastasiya G. Mal’kina, Angela P. Borisova, Olesya A. Shemyakina, Valentina V. Nosyreva,
Alexander I. Albanov
A. E. Favorsky Irkutsk Institute of Chemistry, Siberian Branch, Russian Academy of Sciences, 1 Favorsky Str., 664033, Irkutsk,
Russian Federation
Fax +7(3952)419346; E-mail: boris_trofimov@irioch.irk.ru

NMR signals were assigned using 2D NMR techniques (HMBC
1H–13C). 1H and 13C NMR assignments are made according to the
numbering system shown in Figure 1. UV/Vis spectra were mea-
sured on a Perkin-Elmer Lambda 35 spectrometer at room temper-
ature (EtOH, d = 0.1, 1.0 cm). Elemental analyses were performed
on a FLASH EA 1112 Series instrument. The reaction was moni-
tored by TLC on neutral Al2O3 (Merck) (eluent: CHCl3–benzene–
EtOH, 20:4:1). D,L-Tryptophan (1) was commercially available
(Merck). a,b-Acetylenic g-hydroxy nitriles 2a–d were prepared ac-
cording to the literature.26
Amino Acids 4a–d; General Procedure
A soln of NaOH (20 mg, 0.5 mmol) in H2O (2 mL) was added to a
suspension of D,L-tryptophan (1) (204 mg, 1.0 mmol) in H2O (5
mL), and the mixture heated at 40–45 °C. The appropriate acetylene
2a–d (1.0 mmol) was added and the resulting mixture stirred for 4
h (2a,b) or 48 h (2c,d). The H2O was evaporated, the residue filtered
through neutral Al2O3 [2–3 cm, eluent: 50–70 mL of hot EtOH (50–
60 °C)] and the solvent evaporated under reduced pressure to afford
amino acids 4a–d.
2-[(5-Iminio-2,2-dimethyl-2,5-dihydrofuran-3-yl)amino]-3-
(1H-indol-3-yl)propanoate (4a)
Light-yellow powder; yield: 307 mg (98%); mp 232–236 °C (dec.).
IR (KBr): 3500–2600 with peaks at 3272, 3226 (NH, =N+H2), 3115,
3058 (C=CH), 2985, 2932, 2871 (CH), 1700–1500 with peaks at
1698 (C=O), 1618 (C=C), 1535 (=N+H2) cm–1.
1H NMR (400.13 MHz, CD3OD): d = 7.64 (d, 3J = 7.8 Hz, 1 H, H-
14), 7.20 (d, 3J = 8.1 Hz, 1 H, H-11), 7.08 (s, 1 H, H-16), 7.05 (dd,
3J13–14 ~ 3J13–12 = 7.8 Hz, 1 H, H-13), 7.00 (dd, 3J13–12 ~ 3J11–12 = 8.0
Hz, 1 H, H-12), 4.65 (s, 1 H, H-4), 4.08, 3.49, 3.15 (ABX, dd,
2JAB = 14.9 Hz, 3JAX = 4.2 Hz, 3JBX = 9.4 Hz, 3 H, CH2CH), 1.52
and 1.29 (s, 6 H, 2 × CH3).
1H NMR (400.13 MHz, DMSO-d6): d (selected resonances) = 10.78
(s, 1 H, H-15), 8.99 (br s, 2 H, =N+H2).
13C NMR (100.62 MHz, CD3OD): d = 178.2 (COO–), 177.4 (HN-
C=CH), 176.7 (C=N+H2), 138.0 (C-14a), 128.9 (C-10a), 124.6,
122.4, 119.8, 119.4 (C-11, C-12, C-13, C-14), 112.3 (C-16), 111.7
(C-10), 92.2 (C-2), 76.6 (C-4), 63.7 (CH2CH), 29.5 (CH2CH), 25.0,
24.7 (2 × CH3).
UV/Vis (EtOH): lmax (log e) = 222 (4.65), 273 (4.61), 291 (shoul-
der, 4.24), 372 nm (3.26).
Anal. Calcd for C17H19N3O3: C, 65.16; H, 6.11; N, 13.41. Found: C,
65.40; H, 6.33; N, 13.38.
2-[(2-Ethyl-5-iminio-2-methyl-2,5-dihydrofuran-3-yl)amino]-3-
(1H-indol-3-yl)propanoate (4b)
Light-yellow powder; yield: 314 mg (96%); mp 194–200 °C (dec.).
IR (KBr): 3500–2600 with peaks at 3397, 3249 (NH, =N+H2), 3056
(C=CH), 2973, 2931, 2876 (CH), 2205 (br w, =N+H2), 1700–1500
with peaks at 1680 (C=O), 1616 (C=C), 1570 (=N+H2) cm–1.
1H NMR (400.13 MHz, CD3OD): d (1:1 mixture of diastereomers) =
7.67 and 7.64 (d, 3J = 8.0 Hz, 2 H, H-14), 7.29 (d, 3J = 8.3 Hz, 2 H,
H-11), 7.08 (s, 2 H, H-16), 7.06 (dd, 3J13–12 ~ 3J11–12 = 8.3 Hz, 2 H,
H-12), 6.99 (dd, 3J13–14 ~ 3J13–12 = 8.0 Hz, 2 H, H-13), 4.76 and 4.68
(s, 2 H, H-4), 4.09, 3.49, 3.15 (ABX, dd, 2JAB = 14.7 Hz, 3JAX = 3.8
Hz, 3JBX = 10.4 Hz, 3 H, CH2CH), 4.07, 3.49, 3.11 (ABX, dd,
2JAB = 14.7 Hz, 3JAX = 4.2 Hz, 3JBX = 9.4 Hz, 3 H, CH2CH), 1.90